# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 96

1919

1920

For additions and improvements, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of six thousand dollars.

6,000

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided further, that the expenditures of all of the sums above appropriated by, or under the control of, the trustees of said sanatoriums, shall be subject to the direction and approval of the governor and council, who may, by order, upon recommendation of the said trustees, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet the deficiencies for the same institution.

Approved March 27, 1919.

#### Chapter 96.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Committee on Insane Hospitals for Expenses to Bangor.

Legislative committee insane hospitals, expenses to Bangor. Resolved: That there be paid the sum of fifty-five dollars to the several members of the committee on insane hospitals, to reimburse said committee for money paid out on their trip to Bangor.

Approved March 27, 1919.

#### Chapter 97.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Committee on State Sanatoriums for Expenses to Hebron and Fairfield.

Legislative committee state sanatoriums, expenses to Hebron and Fair-field. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of sixty-three dollars and fifty-one cents to be paid to the several members of the committee on state sanatoriums to reimburse said committee for railroad fares and expenses on their trips to Hebron and Fairfield.

Approved March 27, 1919.

#### Chapter 98.

Resolve, Providing for a Seal of the State.

Seal of state, authorizing secretary of state to procure. Resolved: That the secretary of state be directed to procure a seal of the state, conforming

**CHAP. 99** 

to the sketch and device adopted by resolve of the legislature, June nine, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty, and that he cause the device to be engraven thereon, and that said seal, when completed, be deposited in the office of the secretary of state, and the same shall become and be the seal of the state.

Resolved: That the secretary of state be authorized to procure, for the use of the state, a press to accompany the seal.

Resolved: That the sum of seventy-five dollars be and hereby is appropriated, for the purpose of defraying the expenses of procuring the seal and press aforesaid.

Approved March 27, 1919.

#### Chapter 99.

Resolve, in Favor of John G. Fleming for Building a Highway in the Town of Wiscasset.

John G. Fleming, highway in town of Wiscasset. Resolved: That the state treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to pay to John G. Fleming, the sum of two thousand and ninety-three dollars and ninety cents for the building of a highway in the town of Wiscasset, Lincoln county.

Passed over Governor's Veto, March 28, 1919.

#### Chapter 100.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Public Roads of Oxford County, in Accordance with an Act of Congress, Approved May Twenty-third, Nineteen Hundred and Eight.

- Sec. r. Oxford county, federal appropriation for road to be paid to treasurer of. Resolved: The money received from the department of agriculture of the United States, under the resolve of congress approved May twenty-third, nineteen hundred and eight, amounting to two hundred and eighty-seven dollars and seven cents, is hereby transferred to the county treasurer of Oxford county.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation to be expended by county commissioners. The county commissioners of Oxford county are hereby authorized to expend said sum of two hundred and eighty-seven dollars and seven cents on the public roads of the county of Oxford, in such manner as they shall judge to be for the best interests of said county.

Approved March 28, 1919.